

The Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zilla Parishad (Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 1963 Act 6 of 1963

Keyword(s): Zilla Parishad

Amendments appended: 23 of 1963, 16 of 1971

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

10-1869

1

1

e

e

11

ie is

is

),

Į-

y

1-

T

e

1-

đ

L.H. 15/63.6 Q.15

THE UTTAR PRADESH ANTARIM ZILA PARISHAD (SANSHODHAN) ADHINIYAM, 1963*

(U. P. ACT NO. VI of 1963)

[Authoritative English text† of the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad (Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 1963.]

ÁN

ACT

to amend the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad Act, 1958.

WHEREAS the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad (Sanshodhan) Adhyadesh, 1962, was promulgated by the Governor on December 31, 1962, to amend the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad Act, 1958;

U. P. Act XXII of 1958. U. P. Ordinance II of 1962. U. P. Act XXII of 1958.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient and necessary that the said Ordinance be replaced by an Act of the Legislature;

It is hereby enacted in the Fourteenth year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad (Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 1963.

Short title.

- 2. In sub-section (3) of section 1 of the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad Act, 1958, for the words and figures "31st day of December, 1962", the words and figures "30th day of June, 1963, except in the case of Uttarakhand Division where it shall expire on the 31st day of December, 1967" shall be subtitsuted.
- Amendment of section 1 of U. P. Act XXII of 1958.
- 3. The Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad (Sanshodhan) Adhyadesh, 1962, is hereby repealed and the provisions of sections 6 and 24 of the U. P. General Clauses Act, 1904, shall apply as if it were an enactment repealed and re-enacted by an Uttar Pradesh Act.

Repeal of U. P. Ordinance II of 1962.

Passed in Hindi by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Assembly on February 8, 1963 and by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Council on February 13, 1963.

Received the Assent of the Governor on February 27, 1963 under Article 200 of the Constitution of India and was published in the *Uttar Pradesh Gozette Extraordinary*, dated February 28, 1963.

†Published in the Uttar Pradesh Gozette Extraordinary, dated February 28, 1963.

^{*}For statement of Objects and Reasons, please see *U. P. Gazette* (Extraordinary), dated February 5, 1963 in Hindi version and February 7, 1963 in English version.

L.A.

THE UTTAR PRADESH ANTARIM ZILA PARISHAD (DWITEEYA SANSHODHAN) ADHINIYAM, 1963*

(U. P. Act No. XXIII of 1963)

[Authoritative English text † of the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad (Dwiteeya Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 1963]

An

to amend the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad Act, 1958

It is hereby enacted in the Fourteenth year of the Republic of India as follows:-

U. P. Act no. XXII of 1958.

- 1. This Act may be called the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad (Dwiteeya Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam,
- Short title.
- 2. In sub-section (3) of section 1 of the Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad Act, 1958, the fullstop at the end shall be deleted and thereafter the following shall be added:

Amendment of section 1 of U. P. Act no. XXII of 1958.

- "and Unnao District where it shall expire on the 31st day of December, 1963."
- 3. (1) The Uttar Pradesh Antarim Zila Parishad (Sanshodhan) Adhyadesh, 1963 is hereby repealed.
- Repeal of U. P. Ordinance II of 1963.
- (2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the said Adhyadesh shall be deemed to have been done or taken under this Act, as if this Act had commenced on the 29th day of June, 1963.

Passed in Hindi by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Council on September 23, 1963 and by the Uttar Pradesh Legislative Assembly on October 21, 1963.

Received the Assent of the Governor on October 23, 1963 under Article 200 of the Constitution of India and was published in the Uttar Pradesh Gazette Extraordinary, dated October 23, 1963.

†Published in the Uttar Pradesh Gazette Extraordinary, dated October 23, 1963.

^{*}For Statement of Objects and Reasons, please see U. P. Gazette Extraordinary, dated September 14, 1963.

उत्तर प्रदेश ग्रन्तरिम जिला परिषद् (वनाये रखने के लिए) ग्रिधि नियम, 1971 (राजकीय प्रकारिक)

इतर प्रदेश, लेखनक

(उत्तर प्रदेश श्रविनियम संख्या 16, 1971)

[उत्तर प्रदेश विधान परिषद् ने दिनांक 16-12-1970 ई० तथा उत्तर प्रदेश विधान सभा ने दिनांक 14-7-1971 ई० की बैटक में स्वीकृति किया।]

भारत का संविधान' के अनुच्छेद 200 के अन्तर्गत राज्यपाल ने दिनांक 17-7-1971 ई० को स्वीकृति प्रदान की तथा उत्तर प्रदेशीय सरकारी ग्रसाधारण गजट में दिनांक 19-7-1971 ई० को प्रकाशित हुआ]

चमोली, उत्तरकाशी तथा पियौरागढ़ में 31 दिसम्बर, 1971 तक अन्तरिम जिला परिषद् बनाये रखने की व्यवस्था करने के लिए

ग्रधिनियम

भारत गणराज्य के बाईसवें वर्ष में निम्नलिखित अधिनियम बनाया जाता है :

1---यह अधिनियम उत्तर प्रदेश अन्तरिम जिला परिषद् (बनाये रखने के लिए) अधिनियम, मंक्षिप्त नाम 1971 कहलायेगा।

2-उत्तर प्रदेश अन्तरिम जिला परिषद् अधिनियम, 1958, में, घारा 1 की उपघारा (3) में, अंक "1970" के स्थान पर अंक "1971" रखे दिये जाय ।

उत्तर प्रदेश ग्रधि-नियम संस्था 22, 1958 की घारा । का संशोधन

3- उत्तर प्रदेश अन्तरिम जिला परिषद् (बनाये रखने के लिए) अध्यादेश, 1971 एतद्द्वारा निरस्त किया जाता है।

उत्तर प्रदेश अध्या-देश संख्या 6, 1971 निरसन

(उद्देश्य ग्रीर कारणों के विवरण के लिए क्रुपया दिनांक 18-12-1970 ई० का सरकारी ग्रसा-घारण गजट देखिये।